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SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: Sir, there 
are three things. One is Indian property, 
the other is impounded cargo and the 
third is inter-river transport goods of 
Pakistani and Indian origin. A major 
part of it consists of Indian pro-^env left 
in Pakistan. wh:ch can be anybody's 
guess. Somebody puts it at Rs. 100 
crores, somebody at Rs. 75 crores or Rs. 
125 crores. But I have never heard the 
figure of Rs. 500 crores. What I am just 
answering is about the impounded cargo 
of foreign origin by the two countries. 
Its valuation is about Rs. 10 crores. 

*26. [The questioner (Shri A. D. 
Mani) was absent. For answer, vide col. 
192 infra.] 

 
DEARNESS   AND   HOUSE   RENT   

ALLOW-J 
ANCES    FOR    RAILWAY    

EMPLOYEES  STATIONED   AT   
LUCKNOW 

♦27. SHRI RAINARAIN: Will the 
Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to 
state : 

(a) whether Government have re-
cently received any representation from 
the Class IV employees of the Railways 
stationed at Lucknow demanding equal 
amount of dearness allowance  for  all  
employees; 

 

(b) if so, what action has been taken 
in this regard; and 

(c) what amount of house rent is 
recovered from the employees of Loco 
and the Carriage workshop of Northern 
Railway at Lucknow and on what basis 
the recovery is made ?] 

 
tlTHE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (DR. 
RAM SUBHAG SINGH) : (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) The demand could not be accept-
ed. 

(c) The factual information is being 
collected.] 

 

t[ ]English translation. 
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SHRI M. M. DHARIA : In order to 

meet the demands of (he workers in view 
of the rising cost of index, is the 
Government considering the question of 
supplying the essential commodities at 
subsidised rates as was done in the past ? 

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : This 
was thoroughly discussed    during the 
Budget debate and we expressed our 
position at that time. 

SHRI T. V. ANANDAN : Sir, what I 
do not understand from the reply of the 
Minister is this. Prior to the Second Pay 
Commission, house rent was charged at the 
rate of 4 per cent of the capital invested 
for the construction of the residential 
quarter. The Second Pay Commission 
recommended the raising of this 4 per cent 
to 6 per cent. The worker was paying only 
Rs. 3/-when the rate was 4 per cent and 
now when it has been raised to 6 per cent 
he has to pay Rs. If-. How is that? When 
it was 4 per cent he was paying 
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only Rs. 3/- and now when it is 6 per cent 
how does it become Rs. II- which is what 
every man on the Indian Railways in class 
IV has to pay ? Will the hon. Minister 
explain that? 

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : It does 
not require much explanation because the 
Comnrssion which went into the matter 
took into consideration both the 
remuneration that the employees were 
getting and the capital cost of the bulding 
also, and as the hon. Membe himself has 
stated, it now stands at 6 per cent and so 
they decided on that basis and the en.tire 
Government accepted that and the 
Railways are also guided by these 
principles. 

 

 

RECOGNITION OF TRADE UNION IN 
HINDUSTAN   STEEL   LTD.,   AT 

ROURKELA 

*28. SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS : 
Will the Minister of IRON AND STEEL 
be pleased to state : 

(a) whether the period of recognition 
of the recognised trade union in 
Hindustan Steel Ltd., at Rourkela, is over; 

(b) if so, which are the unions that are 
functioning there at present; and 

(c) the name of the union which the 
management  proposes  to  recognise ? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF IRON AND STEEL 
(SHRI P. C. SETHI) : (a) No, Sir. 

(b) and (c) Do not arise. 

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS : Some 
two years back when there was the 
communal riot at Rourkela and curfew 
was imposed, under cover of that curfew, 
the I.N.T.U.C. Union was recognised 
without verification of the memberships of 
the different unions BKIS in« there a^d the 
recognit'on of the INTUC union has 
expired with effect from March 31. Was a 
proper study made earlie- for the nurpose 
of recognition of the unions that existed 
before 1st April ? 


